process and voting opportunities in
this country and they passed the Vot-
ing Rights Act.

That is what this whole discussion is
about tonight. I want to talk about
Louisiana from a historical perspective
as related to this Congress. The State
of Louisiana, we have sent over 184 in-
dividuals to this body. One hundred
eighty-four individuals from Louisiana
have had the opportunity to serve in
this esteemed body. Of the 184, only 3
of those individuals have been African-
Americans, in spite of the fact that
Louisiana has always had a substantial
minority population. I mean even